
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call David Penrose, Governance 
Services on 01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 26 March 2014 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Brockington 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor GJ Powell 
   
 Councillor CNH Attwood Herefordshire Council 
 Helen Coombes Director of Adults Wellbeing 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch 
 Elizabeth Shassere Director of Public Health 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Commissioning Group 
   
Non Voting Jacqui Bremner Representative of a Carers' Organisation 

(Currently Herefordshire Carers Support) 
 Shaun Clee 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
 Richard Garnett Herefordshire Business Board 
 Brian Hanford National Commissioning Board Local Area Team 
 Claire Keetch Third Sector Board 
 Alistair Neill Herefordshire Council 
 Ivan Powell West Mercia Police 
 Derek Smith Wye Valley NHS Trust 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  26 MARCH 2014 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 12 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January 
2014. 
 

 

5.   BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION 
 

13 - 48 

 To approve the joint commissioning and Better Care Fund first Submission. 
 

 

6.   UPDATE ON THE NEW COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
 

 

 To receive an update report on the New Community Safety Partnership. 
 

 

7.   PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
 

49 - 50 

 To receive an oral report on the Public Health Commissioning Strategy. 
 

 

8.   HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (HCCG) - TWO 
AND FIVE YEAR PLANS 
 

51 - 52 

 To receive a presentation on the CCG’s two and five year plans. 
 

 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

53 - 54 

 To note the Board’s Work Programme. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 

5



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located in the 
circular car park at the front of the building.  A check will be 
undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated 
the building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Tuesday 28 January 2014 at 
2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
Councillor  (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillor CNH Attwood, Ms J Bremner, Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, 

Paul Deneen, Mr R Garnett, Brian Hanford, Mrs C Keetch, Mr A Neill, 
Supt Ivan Powell, Ms E Shassere and Dr A Watts 

 
  
In attendance: Councillor ACR Chappell, Dr N Fraser and Ms J Wheeler 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mr D Smith and Mr S Clee. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Ms Trish Jay substituted for Mr S Clee, and Mr A Dawson for Mr D Smith. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Ms T Jay and Dr A Watts declared disclosable pecuniary interests in Item 6, the Primary Care 
Challenge Fund Submission.  Ms Jay declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 10, the 
Autism Strategy 2014-17. 
 

4. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on the 22 October 2013 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

6. PRIMARY CARE CHALLENGE FUND SUBMISSION   
 
The Board received a presentation from Taurus Healthcare who, as a consortium, would be 
providing access to primary care across the County. GP practices had been invited to submit 
‘expressions of interest’ (EOI) to test new ways of improving access to general practice and 
innovative approaches to providing primary care services. Backed by the £50 million 
Challenge Fund, the initiative will support at least nine pilots covering at least half a million 
patients. The deadline for practices to submit EOIs was 5pm on 14 February. The pilots 
would test a range of options for improving access such as extended hours, weekend 
opening and better use of technology. 
 
During the presentation, the following points were raised: 
 

• That there was a great deal of interest from GP practices and groups of practices 
across the County and the Local Area Team would support the proposal that was 
being put forward by Taurus. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 

 

• It was intended that a seven day service would be provided, from 8am to 8pm, 
and that GP data would be shared across practices. 

 
• That delivery of the scheme would only partially address access issues, and 

discussions were in hand with the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG) and the Wye Valley NHS Trust as to where primary care access was 
proving to be of concern. 

 
In reply to a question from the Chairman as to how the programme would be supported 
and sustainable as funding was non-recurrent, Dr N Fraser, Chairman of Taurus, said 
that the core offering for the bid was the 7 day opening.  All other aspects were pilots 
that would report within the year and provide commissioners with the opportunity to 
recommission.  There was an opportunity for the County as the contracts for the 
Herefordshire GP Access Centre and the Out of Hours contracts were coming up for 
renewal.  Integrated GP services could be put in place instead, and some of the services 
currently offered would no longer be needed and funding could be released. 
 
The Chairman of Healthwatch said that the creation of a holistic, joined up approach to 
primary care, with seven day openings of surgeries would make a significant difference 
to the people of Herefordshire and agreed that the sharing of data between practices 
was as a very important aspect of this process. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board offered its full support to the Primary Care Challenge 
Fund Submission by Taurus Healthcare. 
 

7. BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION   
 

The Board received a presentation on the Better Care Fund submission.  During the 
presentation, the following issues were highlighted: 
 

• That the Board had agreed a set of principles that translated into four key 
themes.    

o Quality, safety and sustainability 
o Accessing information/sharing data 
o Health and Social Care co-ordination 
o Care and support at home 
o Emergency care and the acute response 

 
• That a joint commissioning and planning workshop for the submission had been 

held on the 15 January, facilitated by NHS England, at which providers had been 
an integral part.   

 

• One of the outputs of the workshop was a ‘long list’ of proposed schemes and 
Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group (HCCG) and the Local Authority 
were currently prioritising the list in readiness for its submission on 14th Feb 2014.  
The schemes would be prioritised against the key metrics defined for the Better 
Care Fund prior to submission. NHS England would test the submission against 
the Better Care Fund objectives and metrics as well as the robustness of the 
underpinning evidence and plans. 

 
During the ensuing discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That it would be critical to engage providers over the next stage of the process.  
The HCCG would have to redeploy services, so its engagement was important. 
 

• That clarity was needed to take forward the projects to implementation. 
 

8



 

 

The Chairman suggested that the themes for 2014/15 for the Board should be more 
widely promulgated in order to make it clear to the residents of the County what the 
Board was doing, and how it was achieving its goals. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted. 
 

8. PROPOSALS FOR A REFRESHED GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE FOR THE 
COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP   
 
The Board received a report on proposals for a refreshed governance structure for the 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 
The Head of Community and Customer Services reported that the next three year 
Partnership strategy would cover April 2014 – March 2017 and work on the current 
strategic assessment had identified a number of key community safety issues. 
 
In order to resolve governance issues, a workshop, chaired by the Cabinet Member 
(Corporate Services) would be held in mid-February to which representatives of all the 
responsible authorities together with the chairs of the Health and Wellbeing, 
Safeguarding Adults and Safeguarding Children’s Boards would be invited. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9. HEREFORDSHIRE HEALTHY COMMUNITIES EVENT   
 
The Board received a report on the Herefordshire Healthy Communities event held on 
the 20 November 2013. 
 

During the discussion, the following points were made: 
 

• That the report set out the key lessons for going forward, and that there would be 
a further event on the 24th February to which all Board members were 
encouraged to attend. 

 

• That a key to the process was the joining of formal services to community 
resources and the Community and Voluntary sectors were talking about being 
part of the preventative agenda.  There were joined up conversations taking 
place and it was now a question of how this was going to be undertaken. 
 

• That it was complex task within the Third Sector to identify what community 
resources existed within the County. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that Board Members be actively 
engaged in future events. 
 

10. AUTISM STRATEGY 2014-2017   
 
The Board noted the Autism Strategy 2014-2017.  The Director of Adults Wellbeing 
reported that the Department of Health would be visiting Herefordshire on the back of the 
Winterbourne View Review, to look at how the Autism Strategy was progressing in the 
County.  Whilst it had been seen by Cabinet and the Herefordshire Clinical Commission 
Group Board, it was still in a draft form.  It would also be put before the Provider Board. 
 
Director of Quality and Performance, 2gether NHS Foundation Trust said that she 
supported the strategic intent behind the paper, but that there was still a significant 
amount to be done in this area, especially in the provision of services to adults. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Board note and approve the Autism Strategy 2015-2017. 

9



 

 

 
11. HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP CLINICAL STRATEGY AND 

NHS PLANNING   
 
The Board received a presentation on the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
(HCCG) Clinical Strategy and NHS Planning. 
 
The Clinical Lead of the HCCG highlighted the following issues in his presentation: 
 

• That some 
[...]
n in parallel with the Wye Valley NHS Trust efficiencies. 
 

In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

• that this review assumed no change to the present funding model. 
 

• that it would be important in the future to show that all alternative options had 
been exhausted.  It would then be possible to have a debate over funding 
formulas. 

 

• That there were services that the Wye Valley Trust was delivering at a loss and 
that consideration should be given as to whether it was the best provider for 
these services. 
 

• That a thorough process had been undertaken, and whilst there would be difficult 
decisions to be made, it was clear that all options had been considered.   
 

10



 

 

The Chairman said that it was important that the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were given the opportunity to be involved in the process. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

12. WYE VALLEY NHS TRUST FUTURES PROJECT   
 
The Board received a report on the  Wye Valley NHS Trust Futures Project.  The Head of 
Programme Management at the Trust highlighted the following areas: 
 

• That the Outline Business Case for the Trust had three options: 
 

• National policy, which was the acquisition by a Foundation Trust 
 

• Operating franchise with the private sector, so that the management of the 
Trust would be led by the private sector 

 

• The NHS Trust Development Authority had requested that a third option be 
considered, that of the reconfiguration of services that would allow the Trust 
to operate as a standalone organisation. 

 
• Detailed long term financial modelling had been undertaken on all options, as 

well as at the same time seeking legal opinion.  Public engagement had also 
been sought around all the options.  None of them met the criteria to progress the 
business case.   

 
• In the light of the HCCG’s clinical strategy, the Trust was looking to review the 

services it provided and was continuing to work with NHS Englan
[...]
r the Better Care Fund including confirmation of the future governance 
arrangements for the programme of work, and to note the final sign-off arrangements for the 
submission. 

Recommendations 

THAT:  
(a) The draft Better Care Fund (BCF) submission is agreed for submission to NHS 

England on the 4th April 2014; 
(b) Sign off of the final submission will be through  a meeting of the Chief Officer 

Clinical Commissioning Group, Director of Adult Well Being Herefordshire 
Council, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board on 2nd April 2014; 

(c) The proposed governance arrangements for the programme of activities 
associated with the BCF in 2014/15 is agreed; 

(d) The terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board are reviewed to 
ensure that they reflect the requirements of the BCF. 

AGENDA ITEM 5

13



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Jacky Edwards Programme Manager Better Care Fund on Tel (01432) 260048 

 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no Alternative Options as the submission and allied governance 
arrangements have been developed, considered and agreed by the partners and 
other options have been considered and discounted in this process. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 To ensure that the BCF submission is agreed and approved through the Health and 
Wellbeing governance arrangements, provide assurance to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB) that the future joint commissioning arrangements to support 
implementation are in line with national guidance and take into account organisational 
and system wide governance structures and decision making processes. 

The Better Care Fund 

3 The Better Care Fund (BCF) (formerly the Integration Transformation Fund) is a £3.8 
billion fund put in place to ensure a transformation in integrated health and social 
care. It is a single pooled budget that brings together NHS and Local Government 
resources that aims to provide a real opportunity to improve services and value for 
money, protecting and improving social care services by shifting resources from 
acute services into community and preventative settings. The BCF guidance has 
changed considerably since it was first introduced, for example national expectations 
on performance related elements in 15/16 have been amended, and the submission 
process itself is becoming more iterative in nature. In addition, new peer review 
processes have been introduced, with Local Area Teams and the Association of 
Directors of Social Services (ADASS) undertaking additional assurance on 
submissions made during February 2014. Herefordshire’s submission compared 
favourably with others across the West Midlands region, with a recognition that 
progress had been made and recognising specifically the financially challenged 
system wide issue within Herefordshire and the position particularly of the Acute 
provider. Further BCF submissions will be made on the 4th April 2014 and again in 
June 2014, when in addition the CCG is required to submit its 5 year plan. The 
emphasis from both local government and the NHS is that the BCF plans should 
continue to evolve and develop throughout 2014. 

4 Since the submission of the February 14th 2014 progress has been made in three key 
areas, governance, additional potential areas for pooling funding, and the non 
recurrent nature of current funding streams. 

5 The CCG and the local authority have reached agreement that the schemes currently 
funded (2014/25) and the additional funding from the CCG (2015/16 top slice) and 
other funding streams will all be initially considered non-recurrent. This will ensure 
that all services are reviewed by the autumn of 2014 with a view to potential dis-
investment, (partial or full) in order that funds are released to invest in new schemes, 
service and pathways which support the transformation of services from acute, 
reactive to preventative and pro-active. It is recognised that this may have workforce 
and other implic
[...]
ons budgets for children’s. The 
process of engagement with providers is being managed on behalf of the local 
authority and CCG through a joint integrated project manager 

Herefordshire’s BCF Submission 

9 In accordance with the national process the Herefordshire Better Care Fund 
document was submitted in February 2014. The response to the submission is largely 
positive recognising the experiences of the partners in joint working and the 
pragmatic approach to the BCF as a result of the lessons learned from this. Specific 
areas for further clarification have been set out and work has been undertaken to 
improve the original document detail for final submission on the 4th April. 

10 The full detail of the current draft document is shown at Appendix One. Key items for 
consideration from the document are summarised in the paragraphs below. 

11 There is a requirement within the BCF to state the vision for 2015/16. This has been 
articulated as follows: 

Our vision for Herefordshire in 2015/16 is that it will be at the leading edge of 
seamless integration of care and support around individuals and their families. For 
patients, service users and their families this will mean that services “wrap around 
them”, to provide co-ordinated consistent and high quality services across 
organisational boundaries.    

Primary care and practice populations will act as the focal point around which we will 
organise community based services, social care services, the voluntary sector and 
communities. In this way we will: 

• Support patients, service users and their families to maximise their 
independence,  

• Promote proactive anticipatory care planning,  
• Support self-management,  
• Deliver effective reablement and integration back into communities. 
• Provided improved information, advice and care planning  

This will ensure that the residents of Herefordshire and their children are at the heart 
of decision making about their health and wellbeing. We will enable
[...]
tegy 

Available on request 

Hereford Dept. Public Health  
Annual Report 
 “Collaborating for health in 
Herefordshire” 

DPH Annual report 
final version.pdf  

Call to Action -  Plan on a page 
Herefordshire Response  

Available on request – submitted with 2 & 5 
year plan documentation 

WVT Rapid Response Review http://www.england.nhs.uk/publications/rrr/ 
Urgent Care Recovery Plan http://www.herefordshireccg.nhs.uk/strategies 
 
  

28



7 
 

2) VISION AND SCHEMES 
 
a) Vision for health and care services 
Please describe the vision for health and social care services for this community for 
2018/19. 

• What changes will have been delivered in the pattern and configuration of services 
over the next five years? 

• What difference will this make to patient and service user outcomes?  

Our Vision: 

Herefordshire is a large rural county - it has one of the lowest density populations in the 
UK with a population of 183,600 in 2011. Nevertheless it has grown by 5% since 2001 
largely due to net migration from outside the UK. (Understanding Herefordshire JSNA 
2013).  

There are distinct and significant challenges associated with the delivery of services in 
this rural area. These are compounded by the age profile of the county, with an older 
population who tend to live within remote rural communities. 

Children and young people represent 17% of the population, with relatively little growth 
expected. 25% of the population is at retirement age or above, compared to 19% 
nationally. The number of people aged over 65 is expected to rise to 46,900 by 2015. 
Growth will be especially high in those aged 80 plus - numbers are expected to double by 
2031. This is particularly relevant when looking at the increasing prevalence of dementia 
and the associated rise in support needs.  

Whilst outcome indicators such as premature mortality are relatively good, Herefordshire 
has higher than expected prevalence of Long term Conditions, and experiences high 
levels of
[...]


co
m

es
 &

 
A

ss
ur

an
ce

 w
or

k 

D
el

iv
er

y 
St

ru
ct

ur
e 

fo
r 

H
ea

lt
h 

&
 W

el
lb

ei
ng

 M
od

er
ni

sa
ti

on
   

• 
Cr

ea
tin

g 
ca

re
 c

lo
se

r t
o 

ho
m

e 

• 
Tr

an
sf

or
m

in
g 

Co
m

m
un

ity
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

• 
Pr

om
ot

in
g 

A
m

bu
la

to
ry

 C
ar

e 

• 
D

el
iv

er
y 

7 
da

y 
ac

ce
ss

 to
 h

ea
lth

 a
nd

 s
oc

ia
l c

ar
e 

in
te

rv
en

tio
ns

 

• 
Im

pl
em

en
tin

g 
al

l a
ge

s 
m

en
ta

l h
ea

lth
 p

at
hw

ay
s 

th
at

 in
cl

ud
e 

en
ab

le
m

en
t a

nd
 c

ri
si

s 
re

so
lu

tio
n 

• 
(M

od
er

ni
si

ng
 a

cu
te

 s
er

vi
ce

s 
an

d 
pr

im
ar

y 
ca

re
) 

Tr
an

sf
or

m
at

io
n 

Co
m

m
is

si
on

in
g 

48



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Elisabeth Shassere on Tel (01432) 260668  

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 26th March 2014 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 
REPORT BY: Director of Public Health 

 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  
 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

 
4. Purpose 
4.1 To receive an oral report on the Public Health Commissioning Strategy. 

5. Recommendations 

 THAT: The report be noted 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

49



50



Further information on the subject of this Report is available from 
Mike Emery on Tel (01432) 261837 

 

MEETING: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

MEETING DATE: 26th March 2014 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING 
GROUP (HCCG) TWO AND FIVE YEAR PLANS 

REPORT BY: Clinical Lead, HCCG 
 

 

1. Classification  
 Open 

 

2. Key Decision  

 This is not an executive decision  
 

3. Wards Affected 

 County-wide  

 
4. Purpose 
4.1 To receive a presentation on the HCCG’s two and five year plans. 

5. Recommendations 

 THAT: The report be noted 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

51



52



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
WORK PLAN MARCH 2014 TO MAY 2014 

TIMELINE OF ACTIVITIES AND DECISIONS UPDATED 
March 2014 

 
 

DATES 
 

BOARD MEETINGS  
 

NB ALL MEETINGS RUN FROM 2pm – 5pm 
 
 
WORKSHOP 
18  March 2014 

 
Briefing 
Development 
Updates 
Herefordshire Partnership Executive Group – Update 
2014/15 Public Health Business Plan 
CCG 2013/14 Business Plan 
 
 

 
PUBLIC 
15 April 2014 

 
Board processes and operations 
Sustainability of the health and social care system (AW) 
CCGs 2014/15 priorities and Business Plan 2014/5 
Demand management (ES) 
Crisis prevention (CK) 
 

 
 
WORKSHOP 
20 May 2014  

 
Briefing 
Development 
Updates 

• Herefordshire Partnership Executive Group - Update 
 

 
 
PUBLIC 
October 2015 

 
Sustainability of the health and social care system (AW) 

• Pharmaceutical needs assessment  
 

 
Notes: 
 
1. Workshop denotes meeting where no decisions are formally taken or approved  
2. Scheduling is indicative in some cases and will be firmed up as part of the joint agenda planning 

work 
3. Work Plan will be updated each month 

 
 
Initials: 
 
HC - Helen Coombes 
JD – Jo Davidson 
CK - Claire Keetch 
ES – Elizabeth Shassere 
AW – Andy Watts 
IP - Ivan Powell 
DS - Derek Smith 
 

AGENDA ITEM 9

53



 

54


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	5 BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION
	BCF V5 Draft Plan Hereford 14 2 14
	Metrics
	Appendix Two - Proposed Governance Structure Diagram

	7 PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING STRATEGY
	8 HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (HCCG) - TWO AND FIVE YEAR PLANS
	9 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Council Chamber - Brockington on Wednesday 26 March 2014 at 
2.30 pm

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman)

Councillors: Ms J Bremner, Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, Dawson, Paul Deneen, 
Mrs C Keetch, Mr A Neill, Supt Ivan Powell and Ms E Shassere and Mrs J 
Sinclair

In attendance: Mr M Bhalla and Councillor AJW Powers

24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor CNH Attwood, Mr S Clee, Mr B 
Hanford, Mr D Smith and Mr A Watts. 

25. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)  

Mr A Dawson for Mr D Smith and Mrs S Doheny for Mr B Hanford.

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

None.

27. MINUTES  

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 28 January were approved and signed as a 
correct record.

28. BETTER CARE FUND SUBMISSION  

The Director of Adults Wellbeing presented a report on the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
Submission, and highlighted the following issues:

 That the initial submission, made on the 14 February, had been well received and 
that the next iteration would be submitted on the 4 April.  Since the initial 
submission, progress had been made in three areas: governance, additional 
potential areas for pooled funding, and the non-recurrent nature of current funding 
streams.

 That the guidance that had been received had changed throughout this process 
and had shifted in emphasis. April 2014 was no longer the final submission date, 
but a staging post.   There would be another submission date in June, and there 
were indications of further submissions to be made in September and January 
2015.

 That there was a requirement within the submission to state the vision for 2015/16, 
and this was included in the report, together with the five key transformational 
priorities.

 That it had been acknowledged that more work was needed in certain areas of the 
submission, and this would be the main focus over the next 12 weeks.



 That the Health and Wellbeing Board would take the leadership of the Better Care 
Fund Governance in order to provide the residents of the County with a way of 
influencing the process.

In reply to a question from the Chairman, the Director said that the initial document had 
been peer reviewed by both the Local Area Team and the Association of Directors of 
Adult Social Services (ADASS) as part of the submission process.  The submission had 
been well received, although there had been an issue raised around the assessment of 
acute pathways.

The Director of Children’s Wellbeing added that a review of the Terms of Reference, 
Membership and Work Programme of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be 
undertaken over the next month in order to ensure that both were fit for purpose in the 
light of the submission and the likely increase in the BCF requirements.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were made:

 That it was encouraging to see that plans were not being made in silos. 

 That the housing sector was not presently represented on the Board.

 That a Joint Commissioning Board would be set up between the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the Council in order to make better informed 
commissioning decisions and use of resources.  

 A day would be set aside to ensure that the BCF priorities met with the needs of 
the county as represented by the Systems Leaders Group.

RESOLVED:

THAT: 

(a) The next iteration of the Better Care Fund (BCF) submission be agreed for 
submission to NHS England on the 4th April 2014;

(b) Sign off of the submission would be through a meeting of the Chief Officer 
Clinical Commissioning Group, Director of Adult Well Being Herefordshire 
Council, Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board on 2nd April 2014

(c) The proposed governance arrangements for the programme of activities 
associated with the BCF in 2014/15 be agreed

(d) The terms of reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be reviewed to 
ensure that they reflect the requirements of the BCF.

29. PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSIONING STRATEGY  

The Director of Public Health reported that work was in hand on setting the Public Health 
commissioning strategy.  Once it had been finalised, it would be brought back to the 
Board for information.

30. HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP (HCCG) - TWO AND FIVE 
YEAR PLANS  

The Board received a presentation on the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Groups 
(HCCG) two and five year plans.



The Chief Financial Officer, HCCG reported that the two year plan would be put before 
the Group’s Board next week and asked that Health and Wellbeing Board members 
provide feedback on the plan by next Monday.  The formation of the five year plan was 
an iterative process which would be finalised in June in order to fit in with the NHS 
national planning requirements.  

The following areas of the two year plan were highlighted:

 The 8 Key strategic Work areas aimed at delivering system change. These had 
captured all the CCG planning over the next five years and reflected the move 
from a CCG to a systems wide plan.

 The work streams that would provide links to the Better Care Fund and joint 
future commissioning plans;

 That the Health & Wellbeing Modernisation Programme Board had been 
developed that would have final approval of the Five Years Strategic Unit plan, 
and would deliver the Unit Plan, including where it was involved with the Better 
Care Fund.  It included all senior Health and Care leaders in the system, and 
would review progress against delivery and lead the annual refresh of plans 
going forward.

 The financial allocations for the CCG for 2014/15 and 2015/16, together with the 
financial challenges and their mitigations for delivering financial sustainability.

 The key metrics and outcome measures.

The Chief Financial Officer went on to present the Five Year Plan, and highlighted the 
following areas:

 The key interventions and objectives designed to deliver change.

 The three strategic system partner themes which included Integrated Services, 
Community Services and Medical Services.  These were supported by six 
strategic system partner priorities.

 There were ten joint initiatives under the six priority areas that would progress the 
work of the CCG, and had been laid out as an interlocking jigsaw.

Several Board Members expressed concern that there was little reference to any 
priorities for addressing the health and wellbeing needs of children and young people, 
particularly in the five year plan. As this sector of the community represented the future 
health and wellbeing of the population, it was essential they were clearly included.  

RESOLVED: 

That 

a) the presentations be noted; and;

b) The two and five year plans be considered by the Children’s and Young 
Peoples Partnership Board.

31. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Board noted its Work Programme.



RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be updated as part of the overhaul of the 
structure of the Board.

The meeting ended at 15:50 CHAIRMAN


